
 

 

 
 

MEETING 
 

SAFEGUARDING OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY COMMITTEE 

DATE AND TIME 
 

WEDNESDAY 23RD OCTOBER, 2013 
 

AT 7.00 PM 

VENUE 
 

HENDON TOWN HALL, THE BURROUGHS, NW4 4BG 

 
TO: MEMBERS OF SAFEGUARDING OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY COMMITTEE 
(Quorum 3) 
 

Chairman: Councillor Bridget Perry, 
Vice Chairman: Councillor Kate Salinger B.Ed (Hons) 
 

Councillors 
 

Alison Cornelius 
Barry Evangeli 
Brian Gordon 
 

Anne Hutton 
Kath McGuirk 
Brian Salinger 
 

Agnes Slocombe 
Zakia Zubairi 
 

 
Substitute Members 
 

Julie Johnson 
Sury Khatri 
 

Lisa Rutter 
Ansuya Sodha 
 

  
 

 
 
You are requested to attend the above meeting for which an agenda is attached. 

 

Andrew Nathan – Head of Governance 

 
Governance Services contact: Anita Vukomanovic  020 8359 7034  

anita.vukomanovic@barnet.gov.uk 
 

Media Relations contact: Sue Cocker 020 8359 7039 
 

ASSURANCE GROUP 
 



 

 

ORDER OF BUSINESS 
 

Item No Title of Report Pages 

1.   MINUTES OF THE PREVIOUS MEETING  
 

 

2.   ABSENCE OF MEMBERS  
 

 

3.   DECLARATION OF MEMBERS' INTERESTS  
 

a) Disclosable Pecuniary Interests and Non Pecuniary Interests 

b) Whipping Arrangements (in accordance with Overview and 
Scrutiny Procedure Rule 17) 

 

 

4.   PUBLIC QUESTION TIME (IF ANY)  
 

 

5.   MEMBERS' ITEMS (SUBMITTED IN ACCORDANCE WITH 
OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY PROCEDURE RULE 9) (IF ANY)  
 

 

6.   ADULTS AND COMMUNITIES DELIVERY UNIT ANNUAL 
COMPLAINTS REPORT 2012/13  
 

1 - 42 

7.   POST-DECISION SCRUTINY: SAFEGUARDING IN BARNET  
 

43 - 74 

8.   BARNET SAFEGUARDING CHILDREN BOARD ANNUAL 
REPORT 2012/13  
 

75 - 152 

9.   ADVANCE NOTIFICATION OF EXECUTIVE DECISIONS  
 

153 - 160 

10.   SAFEGUARDING OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY COMMITTEE 
FORWARD WORK PROGRAMME  
 

161 - 172 

11.   ANY OTHER ITEMS THE CHAIRMAN DECIDES ARE URGENT  
 

 

 
 

FACILITIES FOR PEOPLE WITH DISABILITIES 

Hendon Town Hall has access for wheelchair users including lifts and toilets.  If you wish to let 
us k
[...]
romote the use 
of advocates.  
 

4. Overview 
 

From the 1 April 2012 to 31 March 2013 inclusive the department has dealt with 
12,998 people. 

· The figure 12,998 above consists of 5,459 contacts and 7,539 people receiving 
a service in 2012/2013.  

· The figure 7,539 above consists of 1,959 new Community Care Assessments 
and 5,580 reassessments. 

 
In the same period the following communications were received from service users, 
carers and/or their representatives: 

· 112 compliments 

·   35 representations 

·   86 complaints  

·     4 Local Government Ombudsman enquiries and complaints  
 

Common themes of complaints received relating to Adult Social Care and Health are: 

· Disagreement with Community Care Assessments  

· Staff conduct and attitude 

· General ‘quality of service’ provided 
 

Of which, just over half (55%) of all the 86 complaints received were considered 
justified in full or in part.  

Customers expect their interaction with the department to be professional and 
positive, and in the main this is the case. When things go wrong they expect swift 
action to be taken to resolve the matters causing concern. 

Lessons have been learnt from the complaints received throughout 2012/2013 and 
generally there is a need for the department and some of our care providers to 
improve on customer care. This is being addressed by adopting a more customer 
focused approach through council wide ‘Think Customer’ initiative, allowing more 
involvement from the service users and their carers/representatives and improving 
the communication processes in place to enable this to happen. 

 

5. Learning from representations and complaints 
 

The complaints process provides the council with an additional means of monitoring 
performance and improving service quality, and provides an important opportunity to 
learn from complaints. 
There is an established system in place to capture a range of complaints information 
including the nature of the complai
[...]
individuals should work together to safeguard and promote the welfare of 
children and young people in accordance with the Children Act 1989 and the 
Children’s Act 2004.  

 
7.8 The legal framework for the provision of adult social care services dates back 

to 1948 and has been described by the Law Commission as a complex, 
incoherent and confusing patchwork of legislation. The duties, powers and 
responsibilities conferred upon local authorities to ensure that appropriate 
steps can be taken to protect and safeguard vulnerable adults can be found in 
a number of statutes, including the National Assistance Act 1948, the Mental 
Health Acts of 1983 and 2007, the NHS & Community Care Act 1990, the 
Human Rights Act 1998, the Domestic Violence Crime & Victims Act 2004 and 
the Mental Capacity Act 2005 including the Deprivation of Liberty Safeguards 
which confer certain protections to people who lack capacity in care and 
health settings. A change in terminology by practitioners from “protecting 
vulnerable adults” to “adult protection work” and now “safeguarding adults” 
reflects the change in context over the years and the out of date legislation. 
The phrase “Safeguarding adults” referred to in the 2005 ADSS report means 
all work which enables an adult "who is or may be eligible for community care 
services" to retain independence, wellbeing and choice and to access their 
human right to live a life that is free from abuse and neglect. This definition 
specifically includes those people who are assessed as being able to 
purchase all or part of their community care services, as well as those who are 
eligible for community care services but whose need - in relation to 
safeguarding - is for access to mainstream services such as the police. 

 
7.9 “No secrets: guidance on developing and implementing multi-agency policies 

and procedures to protect vulnerable adults from abuse” was issued by the 

56



 

Department of Health and the Home Office in 2000 under s
[...]

 
9.1.5 Further information on the safeguarding activities of the Barnet Safeguarding 

Children Board and the Safeguarding Adults Board can be found in their 
respective 2012/13 annual reports, which will be presented to the 
Safeguarding Overview and Scrutiny Committee. 

 
9.2 Safeguarding Governance 
 
9.2.1 A robust governance framework is in place and is set out in appendix 1.  

Further detail on the key structures providing oversight of safeguarding is 
contained in appendix 1.  In summary they are: 

 

• Safeguarding Overview and Scrutiny Committee 

• Barnet Partnership Board 

• Safer Communities Partnership Board 

• Children’s Trust Board 

• Health and Wellbeing Board 

• Barnet Safeguarding Children Board 

• Barnet Safeguarding Adults Board 
 
9.2.2 In addition there are some key internal mechanisms which provide assurance 

to these boards: safeguarding processes are embedded into HR and 
recruitment; safeguarding services are monitored and trends analysed.  
 

58



 

9.2.3 Audit and quality assurance frameworks are also in place in Children’s 
Service, Adults Services and Health Services to ensure that responsibilities in 
relation to safeguarding are being effectively undertaken.  The recent Social 
Care Institute of Excellence (SCIE) Review and Ofsted Inspection of 
Safeguarding and Looked After Children have strengthened Children’s Service 
audit work over the past year, and the updated Working Together 2013 
guidance requires LSCBs to maintain a learning and improvement framework. 
Barnet’s adult safeguarding function was subject to a Local Government 
Association Peer Review in March 2013, which has further strengthened audit 
and quality assurance. Barnet has not been involved in a serious case review 
for over three years but during 2012/13 we have undertaken three reviews 
using the SCIE systems methodology using a collaborative approach and 
reports (with action plans) of the updated review process are being considered 
at the Standin
[...]
ppointed a Head of Safeguarding Adults and have a local lead 
for all safeguarding Boards. 

ix. Barnet, Enfield and Haringey Mental Health Trust carry out case file 
audits to ensure their staff are safeguarding people with Mental Health 
problems. 

x. Barnet CCG is responsible for ensuring that all Barnet health 
organisations have effective arrangements in place to safeguard adults 
at risk of abuse or neglect and they are responsible for implementing 
the Francis Report’s recommendation in Barnet. The final report of the 
Mid Staffordshire NHS Foundation Trust Public Inquiry (also known as 
the Francis Report) was published in February 2013. The Inquiry 
investigated how conditions of appalling care were able to flourish in the 
main hospital, and how a culture of corporate self interest and cost 
control allowed this to happen. The Report made 290 recommendations 
designed to make sure patients come first by creating a common 
patient centred culture across the NHS. The CCG will be asking all the 
services they commission to carry out a review of what happens in their 
own organisations and identify any actions they need to take to ensure 
that what happened in Stafford does not happen here in Barnet. 

 

60



 

9.5 Trends and Issues 

In 2012/13, several trends and potential issues have been identified in relation 
to safeguarding, which have required further analysis. 

 
9.5.1 Children’s Service:  Numbers of Children on Child Protection Plans Reduces 

Significantly 
 
While 2012/13 saw a small rise in initial assessments, a significant rise in core 
assessments and a rise in Section 47 child protection investigations, the 
number of children on a child protection plan reduced significantly.    
 
This compares well to the previous year 2011-12 where there were concerns 
about increasing numbers of children being placed on child protection plans 
compared to similar Boroughs. 
 

• Over the 2012/13 year, the number of children subject to a Child 
Protect
[...]
ing diagnosed 
as requiring help. 
 
Substance misuse in Barnet is still below national levels.  In 2012/12 a total of 
365 people entered treatment; this was due to rigorous performance 
management and setting of monthly targets. Within the year 140 successfully 
completed treatment drug free. Research is underway to identify any 
commonalities for those who drop out of treatment (177 people this year) and 
those who represent into treatment (a successful completion is defined by 
someone completing treatment and not returning for a minimum of 6 months). 
 
The rate of Opiate and Crack Users (OCUS) engaging in support provision is 
currently running at 84%, an increase on the figure last year of 56% and 
comparing well to the regional figure of 69% and nationally at 68%; this has 
been as a result of a targeted approach to bring those into treatment who 
cause the most harm to themselves and the community.  
 
The number of treatment completions across OCUs is quite low (140). 
Reviews have taken place with the main treatment providers and some 
research is underway to identify any commonalities for those who drop out of 
treatment. 
 
16% of the 365 entering treatment in Barnet are parents with children living at 
home.  A whole family approach needs to be adopted to ensure effective 
treatment and appropriate safeguarding. There is already a seconded 
drugs/alcohol worker based in Family Focus (troubled families) however 
anecdotal reports suggest there are many more drug using parents in Barnet 
who are not entering treatment, and we need to consider how to resource this. 
 
One of the key tools in protecting the public is vaccinations and there has 
been good uptake of vaccinations with 48% of those in treatment being 
vaccinated for blood borne viruses. 

Primary Client 
Group 

2009/10 2010/11 2011/12 2012/13 

Older People 44% 47% 49% 63% 

Learning Disability 23% 29% 28% 12% 

Mental Health 20% 18% 16% 16% 

Physical Disability 
& Sensory Impair. 

13% 5.5%
[...]
ng Adults Board and the Safeguarding Adults Manager attends the Barnet 
Safeguarding Children Board to promote links at a strategic level. 

74



 

 

 
 
 
 
 
 

 

 

Officer Contributors Tim Beach : Independent Chair 

Helen Elliott : Board Manager  

Teresa DeVito: Interim Head of Safeguarding and Quality 
Assurance 

Other contributors as outlined in the report 

Status (public or exempt) Public 

Wards affected All 

Enclosures Appendix A– Annual Report of the Barnet Safeguarding Children 
Board  

Reason for urgency / 
exemption from call-in  

Not applicable 

Contact for further information:   teresa.DeVito@barnet.gov.uk Tel: 0208 359 7604 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 

Meeting  Safeguarding Overview and Scrutiny Committee 

Date 23 October  2013 

Subject Barnet Safeguarding Children Board Annual 
Report 2012/13 

Report of Barnet Safeguarding Children Board 

Cabinet Member for Education, Children and 
Families 

Summary This report provides an overview of the effectiveness of 
safeguarding arrangements in Barnet including an assessment of 
the performance of the Local Authority and partners in delivering 
outcomes for children. It reviews progress during the last year and 
identifies challenges and priorities for the year ahead 

AGENDA ITEM 8

75



 

 

1. RECOMMENDATION 
 
1.1 That the Committee note the work of the Safeguarding Children Board; 
 
1.2 That the Committee note the progress made and the specific challenges in the 

forthcoming year, including continued financial support; 
  
1.3 That the Committee endorse the objective that safeguarding across the council 

and its partners continues to be strengthened through the full engagement of all 
providers of health services, including through the Health and Well Being Board, 
and also dialogue with the Clinical Commissioning Group. 

 

 

2. RELEVANT PREVIOUS DECISIONS 
 
2.1 Safeguarding Overview and Scrutiny Committee 12 December 2012 – Decision Item 10: 

Members’ Visits to Barnet’s Children’s Homes a
[...]
relation to the overall performance of 
the Board as well as Safeguarding across the partnership. 

 

· Following the restructuring of Primary Care Trusts into Clinical Commissioning Groups (CCG’s) on 1st 
April 2013, arrangements for the Safeguarding of children remain a priority for Barnet’s Clinical 
Commissioning Group.  The Director of Quality and Governance, Designated Nurse and Designated 
Doctor Safeguarding Children represent Barnet on the Safeguarding Children’s Board.  The CCG 
Clinical Director for Quality and Safety and, the CCG Children’s Lead represent the CCG on the 
Health and Well Being Board.  As yet NHS England representation on Safeguarding Boards has not 
been agreed. 

 

· The community and voluntary sector has experienced a significant impact from the changes to 
allocation of grants and funding to grassroots services. There are real concerns that over the next 
year that may impact on their ability to work with children and families. 

 

· Learning from review in Barnet has highlighted concerns regarding professionals’ access to 
information about children and families with whom they work. The prevailing culture of caution in 
relation to information, driven by recent breaches of data protection, is viewed as a barrier to 
information sharing on the ground. The Board considers this to be a risk that potentially undermines 
good risk assessment practice. It is hoped that the implementation of the Multi Agency Safeguarding 
Hub (MASH) will improve safety in this regard. As part of the response to the most recent case 
review, it has been agreed that work will be carried out regarding access to the information systems. 

 

· The continued independence of the Board and its role as a ‘critical friend’ is paramount. The position 
of the BSCB within the revised structure of Barnet should be monitored for impact in terms of any 
perceived dilution of that role or variance with the position outlined in Working Together 2013 

 

· Ensuring that t
[...]
al audit work was carried out by 

LBB and BSCB and whilst no single cause was clearly identified some focused work was carried out on 

monitoring those trends.  

The figures below and the historic data in Appendix 1 reflect a more reassuring picture in that whilst 

2012/13 saw a small rise in initial assessments, a significant rise in core assessments and a rise in 

Section 47 child protection investigations, the number of children on a child protection plan reduced 

significantly. Similarly the numbers of children being returned to a plan or remaining on a plan for over 

two years also reduced. The additional focus by Children’s Services and partners in assessment and 

early intervention appears reflect better joined up planning and to have led to a reduction of children 

being subject to child protection plans without increasing the numbers of children having to be returned 

to plans at a later date. 
 
 
Children’s Social Care in 2012-13 
 
 
 

 

 

 

311 Children in Care 

229 children Subject  

of a Child Protection Plan (2012/13) 

1,118 Children in Need (2012/13) 

277 children Subject  

to Initial Child Protection Conferences (inc Pre-births & Transfer-Ins)(2012/13) 

92



 

BSCB Annual Report 2012-2013 Page 13 
 

 

 

 
 

The Effectiveness of Safeguarding in Barnet: 

 

Making an informed judgement as to the quality of work to safeguard children and generating consistent 

activity to make improvements where they are needed is probably the most difficult task facing an LSCB. 

The Annual Report is intended to reflect the most significant work that has gone on in the last year in 

Barnet that we judge to have had a real outcome in safeguarding children and families in Barnet.  

Key outcomes are provided with some narrative throughout the report and within Appendix 3 from the 

agencies individually. 

 

Much of the work is concerned with activity or output. It is not always easy to identify the outcome, or 

result of the actions we t
[...]
details for making a referral. There is now a dedicated LADO webpage on the 

Barnet Safeguarding Board website which includes the leaflet as well as other information regarding 

safer working and how to access training. This material has been publicised via the BSCB newsletter as 

well as directly to partner agencies for example within health, the voluntary sector and to head teachers 

and governors at breakfast and twilight briefings. All referrers are directed to this information. Training by 

the LADO is available to all multi agency partners 6 times per year and is well attended by a broad range 

of agencies. A leaflet designed by young people explaining the process to children will be available 

shortly. 

Data below indicates there has been a rise in referrals to 137 the figures being 121 (2009/10) 96 

(2010/11) and 91 (2011/12). There has been an increase in referrals from social care which may indicate 

greater awareness and a broadening of the sources of referrals. Physical contact continues to represent 

the biggest category of referrals, with the vast majority being of a minor nature and not requiring any 

statutory follow up.  There has been an increase in referrals regarding sexual abuse, this may reflect a 

greater number of those working with children being arrested for downloading child abuse images as 

well as for historic sexual offences, the latter perhaps a reflection of the “Savile” effect. These referrals 

reflect a proportion of those requiring child protection and criminal investigations the remainder relating 

mainly to physical abuse allegations.  In terms of timescales for completion of LADO input there has 

been an increase in those completed within 1 month and over 90% are completed within 3 months. Of 

those remaining more complex support is required to resolve the case with only a tiny minority remaining 

outstanding, in the main where there is a criminal trial underway or there has been a prolonged police 

investiga
[...]
sk through peer violence and exploitation: 
To focus on peer to peer violence including Gangs/Sexual exploitation/ Anti Bullying/e safety 
 
 
Neglect/ Early Intervention: 
Promoting and evaluating a model of early help for children and families which reduces demand and cost 
as part of the Munro Demonstrator pilot with a particular focus on issues of neglect. 
 
Learning and Development: 
To strengthen the BSCB role in promoting learning and development across the partnership. 
 

 

 

Conclusion 

 

This Report is intended to reflect the current state of safeguarding activity across Barnet, highlighting the 

level of work undertaken, outcomes and those areas which need additional focus. It is clear that a great 

deal of extremely positive work is either underway or has been completed.  

122



 

BSCB Annual Report 2012-2013 Page 43 
 

 

On the whole it has been reflected in that the statistics above for Barnet, in comparison with other 

London Boroughs, are on the face of them reassuring. The figures are relatively low when examined 

against population figures. However in 2011 as reported there were concerns at increasing numbers of 

children being placed on child protection plans at a rate of increase that was greater than similar London 

Boroughs. Internal audit work was completed by LBB and BSCB, and whilst no single cause was clearly 

identified, some focused work was carried out on monitoring those trends.  

 

The figures below and the historic data in Appendix 1 reflect a more reassuring picture in that whilst 

2012/13 saw a small rise in initial assessments, a significant rise in core assessments and a rise in 

Section 47 child protection investigations, the number of children on a child protection plan reduced 

significantly. Similarly the numbers of children being returned to a plan or remaining on a plan for over 

two years also reduced. The additional focus by Children’s Services and partners in assessment and 

early help reflects im
[...]

 a
n
d
 F
a
m
ili
e
s
 

T
B
C
 

170



 S
u
b
je

c
t 

D
e
c
is

io
n
 /
 D

e
c
is

io
n
 r

e
q
u
e
s
te

d
 

C
a
b
in

e
t 
M

e
m

b
e
r 

A
u
th

o
r 

H
e
a
lt
h
W
a
tc
h
 E
n
te
r 
a
n
d
 V
ie
w
  

S
ta
n
d
in
g
 R
e
p
o
rt
  

 
N
/A
 

O
v
e
rv
ie
w
 a
n
d
 S
c
ru
ti
n
y
 

O
ff
ic
e
 /
 H
e
a
lt
h
W
a
tc
h
 

C
o
o
rd
in
a
to
rs
 

(B
a
rn
e
tL
IN
K
) 

171



172

This page is intentionally left blank


	Agenda
	6 Adults and Communities Delivery Unit Annual Complaints Report 2012/13
	Appendix A - Adult Social Care and Health Annual Complaints Report  2012 -2013

	7 Post-Decision Scrutiny: Safeguarding in Barnet
	Appendix A - Safeguarding Report 2013 Cabinet final

	8 Barnet Safeguarding Children Board Annual Report 2012/13
	Appendix A - Barnet Safeguarding Childrens Board Annual Report Final 2012-13

	9 Advance Notification of Executive Decisions
	Appendix A - Advanced Notice of Proposed Decisions under Executive Functions

	10 Safeguarding Overview and Scrutiny Committee Forward Work Programme
	Safeguarding Overview and Scrutiny Committee - Work Programme 2013-14




Minutes of the meeting


1 

 
Decisions of the Safeguarding Overview and Scrutiny Committee 

 
23 October 2013 

 
Members Present:- 

 
Councillor Bridget Perry (Chairman) 

  

 
Councillor Alison Cornelius 
Councillor Barry Evangeli 
Councillor Brian Gordon 
Councillor Anne Hutton 
 

Councillor Julie Johnson 
Councillor Brian Salinger 
Councillor Agnes Slocombe 
Councillor Zakia Zubairi 
 

 
Also in attendance 

 Councillor Sachin Rajput, Cabinet Member for Adults 
Councillor Reuben Thompstone, Cabinet Member for Education, Children and 

Families 
 

 
Apologies for Absence 

 
Councillor Kath McGuirk 
Councillor Kate Salinger  
 

  
 

 
 

1. MINUTES OF THE PREVIOUS MEETING  
 
RESOLVED that the minutes of the meeting dated 9 September 2013 be agreed as 
a correct record. 
 

2. ABSENCE OF MEMBERS  
 
Apologies for absence were been received from Cllr. Kate Salinger, who was absent due 
to Council Business.  Apologies for absence were also received from Councillor McGuirk, 
who was substituted for by Councillor Julie Johnson.   
 

3. DECLARATION OF MEMBERS' INTERESTS  
 
There were none. 
 

4. PUBLIC QUESTION TIME (IF ANY)  
 
There were none. 
 

5. MEMBERS' ITEMS (SUBMITTED IN ACCORDANCE WITH OVERVIEW AND 
SCRUTINY PROCEDURE RULE 9) (IF ANY)  
 
There were none. 
 
 



 

2 

6. ADULTS AND COMMUNITIES DELIVERY UNIT ANNUAL COMPLAINTS REPORT 
2012/13  
 
Councillor Sachin Rajput, the Cabinet Member for Adults introduced the Adults and 
Communities Delivery Unit Annual Complaints Report 2012/13, which is required to be 
reported to Committee under statutory regulations.   
 
In introducing the report, the Cabinet Member for Adults advised the Committee of the 
following: 
 

• From the 1 April 2012 to 31 March 2013 inclusive, the department has dealt with 
12,998 people.  

• The figure 12,998 above consists of 5,459 contacts and 7,539 people receiving a 
service in 2012/2013.  

• The figure 7,539 above consists of 1,959 new Community Care Assessments and 
5,580 reassessments. 

 

Referring to the report, the Cabinet Member for Adults in formed the Committee that the 
number of complaints at the London Borough of Barnet was low compared to other 
Boroughs, and that the number of compliments received had increased. 
 
A Member questioned how the Council was able to keep track of the quality of care delivered 

by third party providers.  The Cabinet Member for Adults advised the Committee that the 
quality of care delivered by third party providers was monitored by continued dialogue. 
 
A Member questioned whether the average person would know about the complaints 
process, and raised concern that people might be put off making a complaint because they 
were concerned that complaining might make the situation worse.  The Member also 

questioned the Cabinet Member for Adults as to how the Council could reassure residents 
that complaints would be dealt with sympathetically.  The Cabinet Member for Adults 
advised the Committee that the Council had to make sure that that procedures were in place 
to safeguard, and emphasised the need to reassure individuals that the Council would seek 
to protect them. 
 
RESOLVED that the Committee note the contents of the report.    

 
7. POST-DECISION SCRUTINY: SAFEGUARDING IN BARNET  

 
The Cabinet Member for Adults introduced this report, which had been requested by the 
Committee for post-decision scrutiny following the paper being received by Cabinet on 
24 September 2013.  The report provided an overview of activities and Governance in 
relation to the Council’s Safeguarding responsibilities.   
 
Referring to the report, the Cabinet Member for Adults noted the excellent detection rate 
on hate crimes.  The Cabinet Member for Adults also referred to the Peer Review that 
Barnet had undertaken, where Barnet were noted as an example of best practice.   The 
Committee were also advised that the number of Independent Mental Capacity Advocacy 
referrals had gone up.   
 
The Cabinet Member for Education, Children and Families advised that it was regrettable 
that the report had not come to the Safeguarding Overview and Scrutiny Committee in 
advance of it being received by the Cabinet.   
 



 

3 

The Cabinet Member for Education, Children and Families advised the Committee that 
the key point from the report in the respect of Safeguarding Children was the outcomes 
from the Monroe Report, noting that the Statutory guidance, “Working Together to 
Safeguard Children (2013)” was revised following the Munro Review.  The Committee 
noted that this guidance sets out how organisations and individuals should work together 
to safeguard and promote the welfare of children and young people in accordance with 
the Children Act 1989 and the Children’s Act 2004. 
 
A Member questioned if the definition of a hate crime had widened.  A Member then 
noted that people can be abused because of their religion, and commented that the 
report did not encapsulate religion within the definition of hate crime.  The Cabinet 
Member for Adults advised that he thought that the report should have included religion 
within the definition of hate crime.  Members expressed dissatisfaction that there was not 
a clear definition of hate crime, and requested that Officers provide the Committee with a 
nationally recognised definition of hate crime. 
 
A Member referred to a statistic in the report that noted that 16% of the 365 people 
entering treatment for drugs and alcohol in Barnet are parents with children, and that 
anecdotal reports suggested that there were many more drug using parents in Barnet 
who are not entering treatment, which needed to be resourced.   The Member 
questioned how this issue is being considered.  Karen Jackson, the Adults Social Care 
Assistant director advised the Committee that she would circulate this information to the 
Committees.  Nicola Francis, the Family Services Director advised the Committee of the 
need for Early Intervention and joint working between Delivery Units, and noted that the 
earlier the Council can intervene, the lower the risk and the cost. 
 
A Member noted that the report stated that four hate crime awareness seminars would 
be taking place to improve the under-reporting of hate crime.  Officers advised the 
Committee that they would provide the details of these seminars outside of the meeting.   
 
A Member noted that a single independent Chair for both the Barnet Children’s and 
Adults Safeguarding Boards had recently been appointed, and questioned how the single 
appointment was working.    Ms. Jackson advised the Committee that the single 
appointment was important to Working Together and building a joint understanding.  
Members requested that Officers provide the details of the new, independent Chair by e-
mail. 
 
The Cabinet Member for Education, Children and Families noted that the Munro Review 
had emphasised the need for joined up working, and advised that the joint Chair would 
mean that issues are less likely to slip through the net.   
 
RESOLVED that: 
 

1) The Committee notes the “Safeguarding in Barnet” report that went to 
Cabinet on 24 September 2013; 

2) The Committee requested to be provided with a nationally recognised 
definition of hate crime. 

3) The Committee request that Officers provide them with information as to 
how resources for treatment are to be made available to drug-using parents 
in Barnet.   

4) The Committee request the details of the four hate crime awareness 
seminars as set out in the report. 



 

4 

5) That the Committee be provided with the details of the new, independent 
Chair of the Barnet Children’s and Adult’s Safeguarding Board. 

 
8. BARNET SAFEGUARDING CHILDREN BOARD ANNUAL REPORT 2012/13  

 
Tim Beach, the outgoing Independent Chair of the Barnet Safeguarding Children Board 
introduced the Board’s Annual Report for 2012/13.  The report provided an overview of 
the effectiveness of Safeguarding arrangements in Barnet, and included an assessment 
of the performance of the Local Authority and its partners in delivering for children.  Mr. 
Beach noted the importance of the independence of the Board continuing to be 
recognised. 
 
Mr. Beach advised the Committee that the Board’s highlight of the year had been the 
work of Barnet’s Youth Shield who had been recognised at the Annual London 
Safeguarding Children Awards in December 2012.  The Committee were also informed 
of the work that the Board had undertaken to encourage and support the implementation 
of the Multi-Agency Safeguarding Hub.   
 
Mr Beach also provided the Committee with an overview of the challenges faced by the 
Board, which were as follows: 

 

• The challenge of continued priority and capacity to deliver safeguarding at a time 
of budgetary restraint and organisation change across partners; 

• The arrangements for the safeguarding of children following the restructure of 
Primary Care Trusts into Clinical Commissioning Groups; 

• The impact of the allocation of grants to the community and voluntary sectors, and 
its impact on their ability to work with children and families;   

• The prevailing culture of caution in relation to information sharing, which has been 
driven by recent breaches of data protection, and could be seen as a potential 
barrier to sharing information on the ground.  
 
Mr. Beach referred to the report, and noted whilst 2012/13 saw a small rise in the 
number if initial assessments, a significant rise in the number of cores 
assessments, and a rise in Section 47 Child Protection Investigation, the number 
of children on a Child Protection Plan significantly reduced.  The Committee were 
also advised that Barnet has not been involved in a Serious Case Review for over 
three years.   
 
Mr. Beach highlighted the rise in the number of referrals relating to managing 
allegations against adults working with children, and noted that there had been a 
rise in referrals to 137 (the figures being 121 (2009/10) 96 (2012/11) and 91 
(2011/12)  Mr. Beach noted an increase in the referrals from social care, which 
might represent a greater awareness and broadening of the sources of referrals.   
 
A Member noted the number of organisations who were members of the Barnet 
Safeguarding children Board, and questioned the level of buy-in from the 
organisations.  Mr. Beach advised that generally, buy-in was very good, but noted 
that it could be difficult to get schools to attend meetings, and noted that some 
organisations didn’t always have the resources to send staff to meetings.   
 
A Member referred to the data in the report that demonstrated the number of 
London Safeguarding Children Board Courses attended by partner organisations 



 

5 

in the last year, and noted that some organisations, including the Police, had not 
attended the training courses at all.  The Member questioned how the Committee 
could encourage the Borough Commander to ensure that partners were as 
informed as possible. 
 
The Committee requested that representations be made through the Borough 
Commander to highlight the lack of staff training on Safeguarding issues as 
highlighted in the report, and that the Borough Commander provide a response to 
the Committee.  
 
Referring to the Independent Chair’s introduction in the Annual Report, a Member 
questioned his view on the associated risks of having a single Chair for both the 
Adults and Children Safeguarding Boards.  Mr. Beach advised the Committee that 
containing both Adult and Children Safeguarding issues on the same agenda 
could make the agenda very large, and noted possible challenges for full 
attendance at meetings.  Ms. Francis advised the Committee that there was a 
need to strike a balance between supporting partner agencies and facilitating 
attendance. 
 
RESOLVED that: 
 
1) The Committee note the report; 
2) The Committee request that that representations be made through the 

Borough Commander to highlight the lack of staff training on 
Safeguarding issues as highlighted in the report, and that the Borough 
Commander provide a response to the Committee. 

3) The Committee express their thanks to Mr. Beach for his work as the 
Chair of the Barnet Safeguarding Children Board. 

 
 

9. ADVANCE NOTIFICATION OF EXECUTIVE DECISIONS  
 
RESOLVED that the Committee note the Advanced Notice of Executive Decisions. 
 

10. SAFEGUARDING OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY COMMITTEE FORWARD WORK 
PROGRAMME  
 
The Committee noted the Forward Work Programme, as set out in the report. 
 
RESOLVED that the Committee note the Forward Work Programme. 
 

11. ANY OTHER ITEMS THE CHAIRMAN DECIDES ARE URGENT  
 
There were none. 
 
 
 

The meeting finished at 8.55 pm 
 
 


